reporting period during which the change has occurred.

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in note 30
Financial instruments

3 Adjustment of prior period

The Group and the Company adjusted the principle actuarial assumptions, especially the effect of

the decrease in discount rate from 4.63% p.a.  to 2.6% p.a.  due to change in the market interest rate of

government bonds, in the calculation of employee benefit obligations.  Therefore, the Group and the

Company has to record additional employee benefit obligations with retrospective adjustments of

comparative information in consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2015 in accordance with TAS 8 ( revised 2015)  Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors.  The effects of such adjustments to the statements of financial

position and comprehensive income are as follows:

   Effects of adjustments of prior year

As previously

reported

 Adjustment

increase

(decrease)

As restated

 (in thousand Baht)
Consolidated statement of financial

position

As at 31 December 2015

Deferred tax assets 11,391  3,975  15,366

Employee benefit obligations 105,910  19,873  125,783

Retained earnings 917,127  (16,079)  901,048

Non-controlling interests 9,284  (333)  8,951

Equity attributable to equity holders

   of the Company 1,559,249  (16,079)  1,543,170

Non-controlling interests 9,284  (333)  8,951

Total equity 1,568,533  (16,412)  1,552,121

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

   income

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses -  (19,873)  (19,873)
Share of other comprehensive loss of

investments in associates -  (514)  (514)

Income tax on other comprehensive income -  3,975  3,975

Total other comprehensive income

   for the year -  (16,412)  (16,412)

Metro Systems Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2016

128

Annual Report  2016

Separate statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2015

Deferred tax assets 8,064  3,323  11,387

Employee benefit obligations 94,174  16,613  110,787

Retained earnings 646,465  (13,290)  633,175

Total equity 1,288,587  (13,290)  1,275,297

Separate statement of comprehensive

   income

For the year ended 31 December 2015

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses -  (16,613)  (16,613)

Income tax on other comprehensive income -  3,323  3,323

Total other comprehensive income

   for the year -  (13,290)  (13,290)

4   Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

financial statements.

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements relate to the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to

[…]

financial statements of these new and revised TFRS and expects that there will be no material impact

on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

Metro Systems Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2016

   180

34 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015, which

are included in the 2016 financial statements for comparative purposes, have been reclassified to conform

to the presentation in the 2016 financial statements. Significant reclassifications were as follows:

  31 December 2015

  Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements

  Before

reclass

Reclass

After

reclass

 Before

reclass

Reclass

After

reclass

  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

position

Cash and cash

   equivalents  214,575 (1,337) 213,238  159,355 (12,550) 146,805

Trade and other

   accounts receivable  1,185,500 (32,779) 1,152,721  916,201 (20,725) 895,476

Current portion of

   finance lease

receivables   145,923 1,073 146,996  52,962 1,073 54,035

Finance lease

receivables  197,250 (9,054) 188,196  131,390 (9,054) 122,336

Other current assets   28,596 (4,375) 24,221  15,934 - 15,934

Income tax deducted
   at source

-

59,873

59,873

  -

54,355

54,355

Other non-current

   assets

63,235

(59,873)

3,362

57,690

(54,355)

3,335
Trade and other

   accounts payable  (1,160,759) 29,177 (1,131,582)  (1,061,975) 28,336 (1,033,639)
Other current liabilities  (43,933) 15,403 (28,530)  (37,855) 13,647 (24,208)
Finance lease liabilities  (151,555) 4,375 (147,180)  (104,887)   - (104,887)
Dividend payable  - (2,483) (2,483)  - (727) (727)
   -   -

Metro Systems Corporation Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2016

   181

  1 January 2015
  Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements

  Before

reclass

Reclass

After

reclass

 Before

reclass

Reclass

After

reclass

  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

position

Cash and cash

   equivalents  147,876 6,767 154,643  48,204 4,331 52,535

Trade and other

   accounts receivable  1,136,203 (6,767) 1,129,436  954,032 (4,331) 949,701

Current portion of

   finance lease

receivables   149,013 (4,449) 144,564  60,863 (4,449) 56,414

Other current assets  37,641 (7,429) 30,212  3,822 - 3,822

Finance lease

receivables  232,752 (10,641) 222,111  152,335 (10,641) 141,694

Income tax deducted at

   source

-

61,650

61,650

-

57,301

57,301

Other non-current

   assets

65,067

(61,650)

3,417

60,697

(57,301)

3,396

Dividend payable  - (2,316) (2,316)  - (560) (560)
Current portion of

   long-term loans  (97,828) 97,828 -  (52,680) 52,680 -
Current portion of

   long-term loans

   from financial

   institutions  - (10,395) (10,395)  - (10,395) (10,395)
Current portion of

   finance lease

liabilities  - (87,433) (87,433)  - (42,285) (42,285)
Other current liabilities  (51,819) 17,406 (34,413)  (44,163) 15,650 (28,513)
Finance lease liabilities  (162,493) 7,429 (155,064)  (102,782) - (102,782)
   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification

is more appropriate to the Group’s business.